UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 971

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Lewis
2	Garrison.
3	WHEREAS, Lewis Garrison was born in Adair County on April 26, 1937 to the late
4	Roy Allen and Ruth Thomas; and
5	WHEREAS, Lewis Garrison founded Garrison Construction Company in 1969 and
6	operated it for over 40 years; and
7	WHEREAS, Lewis Garrison was a supporter of education at all levels, serving on
8	the Board of Trustees for Lindsey Wilson College; and
9	WHEREAS, Lewis Garrison served his community of Adair County on various city
10	and county development boards including the airport board, the ambulance board, and the
11	Chamber of Commerce; and
12	WHEREAS, Lewis Garrison was a member of the Columbia Masonic Lodge #96,
13	Louisville Scottish Rite, Kosairs, the National Utility Contractors Association, the
14	American Road and Transportation Builders, the Kentucky Association of Highway
15	Contractors, and was a founding member of the Associated Builders and Contractors; and
16	WHEREAS, Lewis Garrison belonged to several antique tractor clubs and earned
17	numerous awards for his skills in restoring these antique vehicles; and
18	WHEREAS, Lewis Garrison left this earthly life on November 29, 2017; and
19	WHEREAS, Lewis Garrison was preceded in death by his parents, Allen and Ruth
20	Thomas; his step mother, Rosa C. Thomas Garrison; and his sister, Eva Lee Baker; and
21	WHEREAS, Lewis Garrison is survived by his wife of 55 years, Gayle Corbin
22	Garrison; his daughter, Amy Mitchum; his son, James Garrison; his brother, Sam
23	Garrison; his sister, Patsy Jenkins; his four grandchildren, Michael Mitchum, Mary
24	Burton, Kayla Jones, and Clint Garrison; his seven great grandchildren; and his one great
25	great grandchild;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,
27	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

Page 1 of 2
XXXX

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 971

Kentucky:

1

- 2 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 3 sympathy on the passing of Lewis Garrison and offer their most heartfelt condolences to
- 4 his family, friends, and the community that he loved.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving 5 → Section 2.
- 6 memory of Lewis Garrison.
- 7 Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 8 Resolution to Senator David Givens for delivery.